

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1166 OF 2005

ABDUL WAHEED Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 05/03/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
Mrs. Nagma Imtiaz, Adv.
Ms. Amra Moosavi, Adv.
M/S.Equity Lex Associates,Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. R.K. Dash, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appellant is stated to be above 92 to 93 years old. It is pointed out by learned counsel for the respondent - State of Uttar Pradesh that as per Jail Certificate, as of today, the appellant has undergone 127 days of imprisonment.

Learned counsel for the appellant states that the case would fall under Section 304 Part I or Part II of the Indian Penal Code.

We would like to examine this.

-2-

Learned Counsel submits that he will get the appellant medically examined and submit a Medical Certificate from the Chief Medical Officer, Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh.

Let that Certificate be filed.

Counsel for the appellant states that in the meantime, an amount of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) will be paid to the legal representatives of deceased Abbas.

Let the money be paid and receipt be produced in this Court.

The Criminal Appeal is adjourned for four weeks.

| (Vishal Anand)
| Court Master

| | (Indu Pokhriyal)
| | Court Master

|