

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1166 OF 2005

Abdul Waheed ... Appellant(s)  
VERSUS  
State of Uttar Pradesh ... Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"The appellant is stated to be above 92 to 93 years old. It is pointed out by learned counsel for the respondent - State of Uttar Pradesh that as per Jail Certificate, as of today, the appellant has undergone 127 days of imprisonment.

Learned counsel for the appellant states that the case would fall under Section 304 Part I or Part II of the Indian Penal Code.

We would like to examine this.

Learned Counsel submits that he will get the appellant medically examined and submit a Medical Certificate from the Chief Medical Officer, Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh.

Let that Certificate be filed.

Counsel for the appellant states that in the meantime, an amount of Rs.50,000/- (Rupees Fifty Thousand only) will be paid to the legal representatives of deceased Abbas.

Let the money be paid and receipt be produced in this Court.

The Criminal Appeal is adjourned for four weeks."

It is submitted that M/s. Equity Lex Associates, Advocates has on 28<sup>th</sup> March, 2014 filed additional documents (Volume-2) containing requisite Medical Certificate alongwith application for exemption from filing official translation. Copies of the same is placed with appeal Paper books.

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 31st day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:  
M/s. Equity Lex Associates, Advocates

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Advocate

*c4/dk*

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR