

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1166 OF 2005

ABDUL WAHEED

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and with office report)

Date: 16/04/2014 This Appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Appellant(s) Mr.Imtiaz Ahmed, Adv.
For M/S.Equity Lex Associates,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Ratnakar Dash, Sr.Adv.
Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr.Siddharth Sengar, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the appellant has filed the report of the Chief Medical Officer, Farrukhabad, Uttar Pradesh. As per the report, the appellant is said to be aged about 93 years and is unable to move.

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that an offer of Rs.50,000/- to the three sons of the deceased was made by the appellant but they have not accepted the said offer. He further submits that the amount was tendered to the Pradhan of the village but the Pradhan has also reported that the three sons of the deceased are not prepared to receive the same.

Learned senior counsel for the State would like to ascertain whether, in fact, the three sons of the deceased have refused to accept the amount of Rs.50,000/- offered by the appellant.

Meanwhile, learned counsel for the appellant may also take instructions on substantially increasing the offer of

compensation.

List the matter again after two weeks.

(Satish K. Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Assistant Registrar